Daley, James T. Segall, William P., Jr. Globe-Union, Inc. Additional conveying party(ies) NO	attached original documents or copies thereo Idress of receiving party(ies): Cohnson Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 Controls Technology Company 9201 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170
To the Director of the United States Pater 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Pierson, John R. Andrew, Michael G. Bolstad, James J. Daley, James T. Segall, William P., Jr. Globe-Union, Inc. Additional conveying party(ies) NO 3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: June 3, 1997 and May 12, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application Number(s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attaction of the conveyance of the execution of the ex	attached original documents or copies thereo Idress of receiving party(ies): Ohnson Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 Onal name(s) & address(es) attached? NO Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 Onal name(s) & address(es) attached? NO Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 Onal name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
Name of conveying party(ies): Pierson, John R. Andrew, Michael G. Bolstad, James J. Daley, James T. Segall, William P., Jr. Globe-Union, Inc. Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: June 3, 1997 and May 12, 1998 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application Number(s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attaction of the concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	ohnson Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 onal name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Pierson, John R. Andrew, Michael G. Bolstad, James J. Daley, James T. Segall, William P., Jr. Globe-Union, Inc. Additional conveying party(ies) NO 3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: June 3, 1997 and May 12, 1998 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application Number(s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attaction of the concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	ohnson Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 onal name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
Pierson, John R. Andrew, Michael G. Bolstad, James J. Daley, James T. Segall, William P., Jr. Globe-Union, Inc. Additional conveying party(ies) NO B. Nature of conveyance:	ohnson Controls Technology Company 9200 Halyard Drive lymouth, Michigan 48170 onal name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
Andrew, Michael G. Bolstad, James J. Daley, James T. Segall, William P., Jr. Globe-Union, Inc. Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: June 3, 1997 and May 12, 1998 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application Number(s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attaction and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	onal name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: June 3, 1997 and May 12, 1998 Additional number (s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application Number (s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attacted and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	12048 tion date of the application is:
ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: June 3, 1997 and May 12, 1998 Additional number (s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application Number(s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attacked and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	12048 tion date of the application is:
June 3, 1997 and May 12, 1998 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execuse A. Patent Application Number(s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attacked by the second state of the sec	12048 tion date of the application is:
A. Patent Application Number(s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attack Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	
A. Patent Application Number(s): 08/870,803 Additional numbers attack 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	
Additional numbers attact. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	B. Patent Number(s):
Additional numbers attaction. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	shed? NO
concerning document should be mailed: 7. To Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	
Christopher M. Turoski FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	tal number of applications/patents involved: 1
FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue	tal fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00
777 East Wisconsin Avenue	Check Enclosed
/// Base Wisconsin Avenue	
	Charge to deposit account
	posit account number: 06-1447
DO NOT USE THIS S	PACE
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is here fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified o	by authorized to charge any additional recordation leposit account.
Christopher M. Turoski Reg. No. 44,456	u Tunki 7-23.2001
Name of person signing S	ignature Date
Total number of pages includi	

001.1048625.1

PATENT

REEL: 012023 FRAME: 0921

ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORS

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented MODULAR ELECTRIC STORAGE BATTERY for which Assignor is about to make United States application for patent; and

WHEREAS, Globe-Union, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 5757 North Green Bay Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 hereinafter referred to as Assignee(s), is (are) desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee(s) its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and the Paris Convention, to the said invention as described in the specification executed by Assignors of even date preparatory to filing a United States application for patent therefor, said invention and all United States applications for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee(s) to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of United States application for patent and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee(s) without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee(s).

John R. Pierson (First joint inventor)

James J. Bolstad (Third joint inventor)

William P. Segall Jr. (Fifth joint inventor)

Michael G. Andrew (Second joint inventor)

James T. Daley (Fourth joint inventor)

ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORS

State of Wisionai)	
County of Milwach.) ss.)	
On this 3 half	day of June	, 19 <u>97</u> , before me
		d the foregoing instrument and who in free will for the purpose therein set
forth.	S	
	Ma	L. Sperce
	Notary Public	
(seal)	Nielwarke	County, State of Wiscons
	My Commission E	xpires: Otolen 26, 1997

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Globe-Union, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation with offices at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, was the owner of U.S. patent application Serial No. 08/870,803 filed June 6, 1997 entitled MODULAR ELECTRIC STORAGE BATTERY;

AND WHEREAS, Johnson Controls Technology Company ("Assignee"), a Michigan corporation having a place of business at Plymouth, Michigan, has acquired the rights to said patent application as of August 25, 1997.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that it assigned <u>nunc pro tunc</u> the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said patent application to Assignee, together with all U.S. reissue and reexamination applications; together with all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringement thereof;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be executed this 12 day of May, 1998.

Wall

GLOBEL UNION

By:

Jerome D. Okarma

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

Before me this day of May, 1998, came Jerome D. Okarma to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing document and to me known to be the Assistant Secretary of Globe-Union, Inc., and he acknowledged the execution of the foregoing document as the free act and deed of Globe-Union, Inc.

Subscribed to and sworn before me this $12^{1/2}$ day of May, 1998.

Ausan L Christianson
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

My Commission Expires: 5-14-2.000

510553.90206

QBMKE\4176928.1

RECORDED: 07/24/2001

PATENT REEL: 012023 FRAME: 0924